

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 1065 as follows:

1.2 Page 61, line 12, delete everything after "libraries"

1.3 Page 61, line 13, delete everything before the semicolon

1.4 Page 61, line 19, delete the comma after "Cities" and insert "and" and delete "Counties
1.5 Minnesota" and insert "Minnesota Counties"

1.6 Page 61, line 21, delete "and"

1.7 Page 61, line 22, after "Challenge" insert ", and any other information the advisory group
1.8 deems relevant"

1.9 Page 62, line 3, after "libraries;" insert "and"

1.10 Page 62, line 5, delete "; and" and insert a period

1.11 Page 62, delete line 6

1.12 Page 76, line 6, delete "4,542,000" and insert "2,792,000"

1.13 Page 76, line 7, delete "4,581,000" and insert "2,839,000"

1.14 Page 76, after line 13, insert:

1.15 "Subd. 2. Collaborative urban and greater Minnesota educators of color grants. (a)

1.16 For collaborative urban and greater Minnesota educators of color grants under Minnesota
1.17 Statutes, section 122A.635:

1.18 \$ 1,000,000 2022

1.19 \$ 1,000,000 2023

1.20 (b) The board may retain up to three percent of the appropriation amount to monitor and
1.21 administer the grant program and a portion of these funds may be transferred to the Office

2.1 of Higher Education as determined by the executive director of the board and the
2.2 commissioner to support the administration of the program.

2.3 (c) The base for fiscal year 2024 is \$1,000,000 and the base for fiscal year 2025 is
2.4 \$1,000,000.

2.5 **Subd. 3. Mentoring, induction, and retention incentive program grants for teachers**
2.6 **of color.** (a) For the development and expansion of mentoring, induction, and retention
2.7 programs for teachers of color or American Indian teachers under Minnesota Statutes,
2.8 section 122A.70:

2.9 \$ 750,000 2022

2.10 \$ 742,000 2023

2.11 (b) The board may retain up to five percent of the appropriation amount for monitoring
2.12 and administering the grant program and may have an interagency agreement with the
2.13 Department of Education including transfer of funds to help administer the program.

2.14 (c) Any balance in the first year does not cancel but is available in the second year.

2.15 (d) The base for fiscal year 2024 is \$742,000 and the base for fiscal year 2025 is
2.16 \$742,000."

2.17 Page 76, line 14, delete "2" and insert "4"